

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ROBIN FORSLUND, TIMOTHY KELLY,
MATTHEW MENTING, DONALYN
NORTH, ROBIN RECTOR, ERIC
OTTENHEIMER, GAIL ROSSI, and
GREGORY WILLIAMS, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-04260

Judge John J. Tharpe, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 2

III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 3

 A. Settlement Class..... 3

 B. The Settlement Benefits 4

 1. Monetary Benefits for Settlement Class Members 4

 2. Remedial Measures Attributable to the Settlement..... 5

 C. Notice and Claims Process..... 5

 1. Notice..... 5

 2. Claims, Objections, and Requests for Exclusion 6

 D. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Awards 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate..... 7

 B. The Settlement Should be Finally Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 7

 1. The Class Representatives and Settlement Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 8

 2. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length by Vigorous Advocates, and There has been no Fraud or Collusion. 10

 3. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for the Class. 10

 a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Favor Approval of the Settlement. 10

 b. The Method of Providing Relief is Effective.....11

 c. The Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees is Fair and Reasonable..... 12

 d. There are No Additional Agreements Required to be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3). 12

 4. The Settlement Agreement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 13

 5. The Opinions of Class Counsel, Class Representatives, and Absent Settlement Class Members Favor Approval of the Settlement..... 13

 C. The Notice Plan Complied with Rule 23 and Due Process 14

V. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 17
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. Of Sch. Dirs. Of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	8, 11
<i>Armstrong</i> , 616 F.3d	9
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009)	11
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	14
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	8, 9, 13
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	16
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	14
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	17
<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 1493, 2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012)	9
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)	10
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 1307, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105259 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018)	12
<i>Linnear v. Illinicare Health Plan, Civil Action</i> , No. 1:17-cv-07132, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239825 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2019)	17
<i>Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Wright v. Nationwide Mortg. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4505169	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(a)(1)-(4), (b)(3)	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(b)..... 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(c)(2)(B) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(c)(2)(C)(iii) 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(e) 2, 8, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(e)(2) 10, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(e)(2)(D)..... 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23(e)(3) 10, 15
